

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 20-1148

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

SARAH C. BLACKADAR
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20424
(202) 218-7908
(202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties	i
B. Ruling Under Review	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	6
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A. The Union proposes a vastly expanded telework scheme that would seriously affect the Agency’s ability to set employee telework schedules and choose how it supervises employees.....	8
B. The Authority reasonably found that the Proposal would affect the Agency’s ability to set, rescind, and alter employees’ telework schedules, thus affecting the Agency’s rights to assign work and direct employees.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	19

I. The Authority reasonably determined that the Agency’s ability to control how often employees must report to their duty stations affected the Agency’s management rights to determine when work is accomplished and how managers supervise their employees	19
A. The Authority’s interpretation of the language of the Proposal is the same as that of the Union—the Authority, however, reasonably acknowledged the practical effects that the Proposal would have on management’s ability to assign work and direct employees	21
B. The Authority reasonably determined that the Proposal would affect the management right to assign work under Section 7106(a)(2)(B) of the Statute	25
1. The Decision clarifies conflicting Authority precedent concerning telework and the management right to assign work	25
2. The Union has no “reliance interest” on conflicting precedent concerning the effect that telework proposals have on management’s right to assign work	34
C. The Authority reasonably determined that the Proposal would affect the management right to direct employees under Section 7106(a)(2)(A) of the Statute	38
1. The Decision correctly found that the Proposal affects management’s right to direct employees	39
2. The Agency substantively raised the issue of whether the Proposal affected the management right to direct employees and the Authority properly considered that issue	41
3. The Union did not make a substantive argument to the Authority as to whether the Proposal fell within any exception to management rights, consequently, the Authority could not consider that argument and this Court is precluded from hearing it	43

II. Although not properly before this Court, the Authority’s determination that the Telework Enhancement Act did not provide the Agency with unfettered discretion to set telework policies does not conflict with the Authority’s decision that the Proposal affected management rights under the Statute46

CONCLUSION48

FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(A) CERTIFICATION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 1712,</i> 62 FLRA 15 (2007)	2, 12, 39, 41
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA,</i> 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB,</i> 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Antilles Consol. Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA,</i> 977 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	28, 29
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Techs. v. FLRA,</i> 353 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA,</i> 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	17, 34
<i>Bureau of Public Debt,</i> 3 FLRA 768 (1980)	43
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18, 19, 34
<i>Dep't of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. FLRA,</i> 857 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Dep't of Defense, Army-Air Force Exch. Serv. v. FLRA,</i> 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	19, 20
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA,</i> 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	19
<i>Fed. Commc'n Comm'n v. Fox Television Stations Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	30

<i>Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 59 FLRA 679 (2004).....	3, 28
<i>Ga. State Chapter, Ass’n of Civilian Techs. v. FLRA</i> , 184 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	35, 43
<i>Gilbert v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Hosp. of Barstow, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters</i> , 59 FLRA 832 (2004).....	13, 27, 28, 29
<i>Local 32, Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 774 F.2d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18, 30
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Emtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps., Local R1-144 Federal Union of Scientists & Engineers</i> , 65 FLRA 552 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps., Local R1-203</i> , 55 FLRA 1081 (1999).....	39, 41
<i>Nat’l Ass’n Of Gov’t Emps., Local R5-136 v. FLRA</i> , 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35, 45
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 369 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 30
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Local 615 v. FLRA</i> , 801 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3, 25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Local 1263</i> , 29 FLRA 61 (1987).....	13
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union Chapter 243</i> , 49 FLRA 176 (1994).....	48

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union Chapter 299</i> , 68 FLRA 835 (2015).....	38
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 19, 23, 27, 31, 43
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 691 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7, 20, 39
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 793 F.2d 371 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 943 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 42
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 39 FLRA 27 (1991).....	42
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union, Chapter 6</i> , 1 FLRA 896 (1979).....	2, 26, 47
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union, Chapter 161 v. FLRA</i> , 64 F. App'x 245 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Nat'l Weather Serv. Emps. Org. v. FLRA</i> , 966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34, 43
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42

<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 873 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Prof'l Airways Sys. Specialists</i> , 59 FLRA 485 (2003).....	2, 13, 27, 28, 29
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. Office of Hearing Operations</i> , 71 FLRA 177 (2019).....	39
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 69 FLRA 208 (2016).....	38
<i>Solenex LLC v. Bernhardt</i> , 962 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>U.S. Department of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17, 20, 34
<i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Nat. Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., Nat. Weather Serv., Silver Spring, Md. v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 61 FLRA 307 (2005).....	38
<i>U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs. Ctrs. for Medicaid Servs.</i> , 57 FLRA 704 (2002).....	28
<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. U.S. Customs and Border Protection Laredo Field Office</i> , 70 FLRA 216 (2017).....	47
<i>U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 66 FLRA 106 (2011)	38
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Correctional Inst. Big Spring, Tex.</i> , 70 FLRA 442 (2018).....	10, 27, 29
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of the Pub. Debt Wash., D.C. v. FLRA</i> , 670 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	45

<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.,</i> 69 FLRA 122 (2015).....	38
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA,</i> 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Reg'l Office, St. Petersburg, Fla.,</i> 58 FLRA 549 (2003).....	37

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)	20
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	8
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	14, 20, 38, 39, 40, 42
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b).....	17, 27, 36, 45, 46, 48, 49
5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)	7, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)	41
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	6
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	18, 19, 34, 43, 45, 46

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2424.25(c).....	45
5 C.F.R. § 2424.32(b)	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, GUIDE TO NEGOTIABILITY UNDER THE FEDERAL SERVICE LABOR-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS STATUTE (Apr. 22, 2013)	40
--	----

HENRY H. ROBINSON, NEGOTIABILITY IN THE FEDERAL SECTOR (1981)25-26
